

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

**Case No. 15-1173**

---

*BEYOND NUCLEAR,*

Petitioner,

v.

*U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION,*

Respondent,

*DTE ELECTRIC COMPANY,*

Intervenor.

---

PETITION FOR REVIEW OF FINAL ADMINISTRATIVE ACTION  
OF THE UNITED STATES NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

---

**FINAL OPENING BRIEF OF PETITIONER BEYOND NUCLEAR**

---

Terry J. Lodge, Esq.  
316 N. Michigan St., Suite 520  
Toledo, OH 43604-5627  
(419) 205-7084  
Fax: (440) 965-0708  
tjlodge50@yahoo.com  
Counsel for Petitioner Beyond Nuclear

March 1, 2017

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS AND RELATED CASES

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT (RULE 26.1)

|   |      |
|---|------|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS   | i    |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  | iii  |
| STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT   | viii |
| STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION   | 1    |
| ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW   | 2    |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE   | 3    |
| STATEMENT OF THE FACTS  | 10   |
| A. Contention 23 - Sufficiency of NEPA Coverage of Transmission Corridor and <i>Sua Sponte</i> Review by Nuclear Regulatory Commission          | 10   |
| 1. Background of Contention 23  | 10   |
| a. <i>Voluminous EIS Evidence of Incomplete NEPA Analysis of the Transmission Corridor</i>  | 12   |
| b. <i>The USEPA's Repeated Urgings to Include the Transmission Corridor In the EIS as Direct Impacts of the Construction of Fermi 3</i>         | 17   |
| 2. Background of <i>Sua Sponte</i> Review Determination   | 19   |
| B. Contention 15 - Lack of Reasonable Assurance of QA   | 24   |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT   | 32   |
| Contention 23   | 32   |
| Contention 15   | 34   |
| ARGUMENT  | 35   |
| Assignment of Error No. 1: The Commission Erred When It Declined to Approve Contention 23 for <i>Sua Sponte</i> Litigation by the Atomic Safety |      |

|   |    |
|---|----|
| and Licensing Board   | 35 |
| A. Exclusion Of Transmission Corridor Analysis From FEIS<br>Comprises A ‘Serious Matter’ for <i>Sua Sponte</i> Consideration  | 38 |
| B. Excluding the Transmission Corridor from EIS Coverage<br>Violates NEPA and Causes Procedural Injury To The Public  | 40 |
| <br>Assignment of Error No. 2: The Commission Erred When It Declined<br>to Treat the NRC Staff’s Refusal to Avoid Segmentation of the<br>Transmission Corridor from the Fermi Plant Project as ‘New<br>Information’ Supporting a Contention | 44 |
| A. Contention 23 Should Have Been Admitted as a New<br>Contention When the NRC Staff Repudiated the ASLB’s<br>Recommendation to Not Segment the Transmission<br>Corridor from the Power Plant   | 45 |
| B. Different Assertions of Reuse of Transmission Towers in the<br>Corridor from ER to FEIS Created a Dispute of Fact for an<br>Admissible Contention  | 46 |
| <br>Assignment of Error No. 3: The Commission Erred When It Declined<br>to Reverse the ASLB’s Finding of ‘Reasonable Assurance’ of the<br>Adequacy of the Fermi Quality Assurance Program   | 51 |
| A. Undisputed Evidence of Historical Lack of QA Program   | 55 |
| B. The Absence of ‘Reasonable Assurance’  | 58 |
| <br>CONCLUSION  | 59 |
| <br>CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE   | 62 |
| <br>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE  | 62 |
| <br>ADDENDUM  | 63 |
| <br>National Environmental Policy Act, 42 U.S. C. § 4332  | 63 |
| <br>Atomic Energy Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2133(d) and 2232(a)   | 64 |
| <br>10 C.F.R. § 50.57   | 65 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|   |    |
|---|----|
| <i>Baltimore Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. Natural Res. Def. Council</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983)<br>.....                                     | 40 |
| <i>Delaware Riverkeeper Network v. Federal Energy Regulatory Commission</i> , 753<br>F.3d 1304 (D.C. Cir. 2014). ....               | 43 |
| <i>Earth Island Inst. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 442 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2006). ....  | 40 |
| <i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497, 127 S.Ct. 1438 (2007). ....   | 41 |
| <i>New York v. NRC</i> , Docket Nos. 14-1210, 14-1212, 14-1216, and 14-1217.....  | 9  |
| <i>North Anna Envtl. Coal. v. NRC</i> , 533 F.2d 655 (D.C. Cir. 1976). ....   | 52 |
| <i>State v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission</i> , 14-1210, 14-1212, 14-1216,<br>14-1217 (D.C. Cir. June 3, 2016). ....           | 10 |
| <i>Stewart v. Potts</i> , 996 F.Supp. 668 (S.D. Tex. 1998).....   | 40 |
| <i>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Natural Res. Def. Council</i> , 435 U.S. 519,<br>98 S.Ct. 1197, 55 L.Ed.2d 460 (1978) .... | 44 |
| <i>Allison v. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 908 F.2d 1024, 285 U.S.App. D.C. 265 (D.C. Cir.<br>1990) .....                                 | 43 |
| <i>Am. Bird Conservancy, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 516 F.3d 1027, 380 U.S.App. D.C. 102 (D.C.<br>Cir. 2008) . ....                          | 42 |
| <i>Beazer East, Inc. v. U.S. E.P.A., Region III</i> , 963 F.2d 603 (3d Cir.1992). ....  | 44 |
| <i>Blue Mtns. Biodiversity Project v. Blackwood</i> , 161 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 1998)<br>.....  | 41 |
| <i>Friends of the Bow v. Thompson</i> , 124 F.3d 1210 (10th Cir. 1997). ....  | 38 |

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| <i>Jones v. Gordon</i> , 792 F.2d 821 (9th Cir. 1986). . . . .   | 40     |
| <i>Kelley v. Selin</i> , 42 F.3d 1501 (6th Cir. 1995). . . . .   | 59     |
| <i>La. Wildlife Fed'n v. York</i> , 761 F.2d 1044 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1985). . . . .                       | 39     |
| <i>Limerick Ecology Action, Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm'n</i> , 869 F.2d 719 (3d Cir.1989). . . . . | 43     |
| <i>Marsh v. Oregon Natural Resources Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989). . . . .                              | 34, 37 |
| <i>Maryland Conservation Council v. Gilchrist</i> , 808 F.2d 1039 (4th Cir. 1987)<br>. . . . .               | 39     |
| <i>Massachusetts v. Watt</i> , 716 F.2d 946 (1st Cir. 1983). . . . .   | 41     |
| <i>Port of Astoria v. Hodel</i> , 595 F.2d 467 (9th Cir. 1979). . . . .                                      | 40     |
| <i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989).. . . . .                           | 41     |
| <i>Shoreham-Wading River Cent. School Dist. v. NRC</i> , 931 F.2d 102 (D.C. Cir. 1991). . . . .              | 59     |
| <i>Tillamook County v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 88 F.3d 1140 (9th Cir. 2002)<br>. . . . .             | 40     |

### **Other Authorities**

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| <i>Calvert Cliffs 3 Nuclear Project, LLC, and Unistar Nuclear Operating Services, LLC</i> (Combined License Application for Calvert Cliffs, Unit 3), LBP-10-24 (December 28, 2010) . . . . . | 49, 50 |
| <i>Amergen Energy Co., LLC</i> (Oyster Creek Nuclear Generating Station), LBP-07-17, 66 N.R.C. 327 (2007). . . . .   | 35, 53 |
| <i>Carolina Power &amp; Light Co.</i> (Shearon Harris Nuclear Plant), LBP-85-49, 22 NRC 899 (1985). . . . .  | 38     |

|  |  |
|--|--|
| <i>Cleveland Elec. Illuminating Co.</i> (Perry Nuclear Power Plant, Unit 1), LBP-95-17, 42 NRC 137 (1995), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , CLI-96-13, 44 NRC 315 (1996). . . .56   |  |
| <i>Cleveland Elec. Illuminating Co.</i> (Perry Nuclear Power Plant, Units 1 & 2), LBP-82-79, 16 NRC 1116 (1982). . . . . 36  |  |
| <i>Consol. Edison Co. of N.Y.</i> (Indian Point Nuclear Generating Units 1, 2& 3), ALAB-319, 3 NRC 188 (1976). . . . . 36, 37  |  |
| <i>Duke Energy Corp.</i> (Catawba Nuclear Station, Units 1 and 2), CLI-04-6, 59 NRC 62 (2004). . . . . 38  |  |
| <i>Entergy Nuclear Vermont Yankee, L.L.C. and Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc.</i> (Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Station), LBP-05-32, 62 NRC 813 (2005) . . . . . 47   |  |
| <i>Houston Lighting &amp; Power Co.</i> (South Texas Project, Units 1 & 2), LBP-85-8, 21 NRC 516 (1985). . . . . 37  |  |
| <i>Long Island Lighting Co.</i> (Shoreham Nuclear Power Station, Unit 1), CLI-84-8, 19 NRC 1154 (1984). . . . . 58   |  |
| <i>Pac. Gas &amp; Elec. Co.</i> (Diablo Canyon Nuclear Power Plant, Units 1 and 2), ALAB-763, 19 NRC 571 (1984). . . . . 52  |  |
| <i>Pacific Gas &amp; Electric Co.</i> (Diablo Canyon Nuclear Power Plant, Units 1 & 2), ALAB-756, 18 NRC 1340 (1983). . . . .53  |  |
| <i>Pacific Gas &amp; Electric Co.</i> (Diablo Canyon Nuclear Power Plant, Units 1 & 2), ALAB-775, 19 NRC 1361 (1984), <i>aff'd sub. nom. San Luis Obispo Mothers for Peace v. NRC</i> , 751 F.2d 1287 (D.C. Cir. 1984), <i>aff'd on reh'g en banc</i> , 789 F.2d 26 (1986). . . . . 53 |  |
| <i>Sacramento Mun. Util. Dist.</i> (Rancho Seco Nuclear Generating Station), CLI-93-12, 37 NRC 355 (1993). . . . . 50  |  |
| <i>Tenn. Valley Auth.</i> (Hartsville Nuclear Plant, Units 1A, 2A, 1B & 2B), ALAB-   |  |

380, 5 NRC 572 (1977)..... 37

*Tex. Util. Generating Co.* (Comanche Peak Steam Electric Station, Units 1 & 2),  
CLI-81-24, 14 NRC 614 (1981). . . . . 38

### **Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 2133(d)..... 3, 35, 52

42 U.S.C. § 2232(a)..... 3, 35, 52

42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(c)..... 39

5 U.S.C. § 706. . . . . , 3, 51

42 U.S.C. § 7609(a)..... 17

28 U.S.C. § 2342. . . . . 1, 2

42 U.S.C. § 2011 *et seq.*. . . . . 1

28 U.S.C. § 2343. . . . . 1

42 U.S.C. § 2239. . . . . 1, 2

42 U.S.C. § 4321 *et seq.*..... 1, 2

5 U.S.C. § 702. . . . . 1

### **Regulations**

10 C.F.R. § 2.340(b). . . . . 7

10 C.F.R. Part 50, App. B, II..... 56

10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(2)(ii)..... 46

10 C.F.R. § 2.340(a). . . . . 36

10 C.F.R. § 2.341(b)(4).. . . . . 52

10 C.F.R. § 50.12. . . . . 57

10 C.F.R. § 50.57(a)(3). . . . . 35, 52

40 C.F.R. § 1500.1(b). . . . . 40

40 C.F.R. § 1508.27.. . . . 39

10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(2) . . . . . 50

**Rules**

F.R.A.P. Rule 34.. . . . . viii
